Division grant Plaintiff’s Motion for Default Judgment (Doc. 16). 

IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED that the Court enter default judgment in 

favor of Plaintiff Danielle Perez and against Defendant Manuel Soto Escalante as 

follows: 

A. For Plaintiff’s damages in the sum of Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred 

and Thirty Dollars and Zero Cents ($47,430.00); 

B. For Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees in the amount of Two Thousand Two 

Hundred and Twelve Dollars ($2,212.00); 

C. For Plaintiff’s costs in the amount of Six Hundred and Eighty Four Dollars 

and Seventy Cents ($684.70); and 

D. For post-judgment interest on the above amounts at the rate of 2.07% per 

annum. 

This recommendation is not an order that is immediately appealable to the Ninth